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1993 WISCONSIN ACT 378

AN ACT1o renumber125.25 (2) and 125.275 (2 renumber and amend25.26 (2)to repeal and recreat&25.28

(2); andto createl25.25 (2) (b), 125.26 (2) (b) 2, 125.275 (2) (b) and 125.29 (4) of the stealatng to: prohibit-
ing a person from simultaneously holding certain licenses relating to alcohol beverages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in located on the premises of any mercantile establishment,

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: or to a bona fide club, society or lodge that has been in
existencdor at least 6 months before the date of applica-
tion. A Class “B” license for a hotel, restaurant, club,
society or lodge may be issued in the name of an officer
who shall be personally responsible for compliance with
this chapter.

(b) 1. Except as provided in s. 125.31, Class “B”
licenses may not be issued to brewers-orfermented malt
rs

SecTioN 1. 125.25 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
125.25 (2) (a).

SecTioN 2. 125.25 (2) (b) of the statutes is created to
read:

125.25(2) (b) 1. Beginning on the effective date of
this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], a Class “A”
licensemay not be issued to a person holding a wholesal-
er’s license issued under s. 125.28 or to a person who has .

a direct or indirect ownership interest in a premises oper-to :&EIST'ON 4.125.26 (2) (b) 2. of the statutes is created
atingunder a wholesaler’s license issued under s. 125.28. ' . .
9 125.26(2) (b) 2. a. Except as provided in s. 125.29,

2. Notwithstanding subd. 1, a person who holds ab e he effective d ¢ this subd .
Class‘A” license and a wholesalers license issued under 2€9inning orthe effective date of this subd. 2. a. ... [revi-

s. 125.28, both of which licenses were issued before theSOF inserts date], a Class "B” license may not be issued to

effectivedate of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], @ Person holding a wholesaler’s license issued under s.

may, subject to ss. 125.04 and 125.12, renew and con125.28 or to @erson who has a direct or indirect owner-

tinue to hold both licenses. shipinterest in a premises operating under a wholesaler’s
3. If a person holding a Class “A” license and a license issued under s. 125.28.

wholesaler’s license under subd. 2 fails to renew either  b. Notwithstanding subd. 2. a., a person who holds a

|icense' is denied renewal of either license under S_Cla.SS“B” ||Cense and aWhOIesalerls I|Cense |Ssued under

125.12 or has either license suspended or revoked unde$- 125.28, both of which licenses were issued before the

s. 125.12, the person is subject to subd. 1. effective date of this subd. 2. b. .... [revisor inserts date],
SecTion 3. 125.26 (2) of the statutes is renumbered May, subject to ss. 125.04 and 125.12, renew and con-
125.26 (2) (a) and amended to read: tinue to hold both licenses.

125.26(2) (a) Class “B” licenses may be issued to c. Ifaperson holding a Class “B” license and a whole-
any person qualified under s. 125.04 (5). Such licensessaler’s license under subd. 2. b. fails to renew either
may not be issued to any person acting as agent for or idicense, is denied renewal of either license under s.
the employ of another except that this restriction does not125.12 or has either license suspended or revoked under
apply to a hotel or restaurant which is not a part of or s. 125.12, the person is subject to subd. 2. a.
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SecTioN 5. 125.275 (2) of the statutes is renumbered sor inserts date], a wholesaler’s license may not be issued
125.275 (2) (a). to any of the following:

SecTioN 6. 125.275 (2) (b) of the statutes is created 1. A person holding one or more of the following
to read: licenses or permits:

125.2752) (b) 1. Beginning on the effective date of a. A Class “A” license issued under s. 125.25.
this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], an industrial b. A Class “B” license issued under s. 125.26.
fermented malt beverages permit may not be issuedtoa c¢. A Class “B” permit issued under s. 125.27.
person holding a wholesaler’s license issued under s. d. An industrial fermented malt beverages permit
125.28 or to gerson who has a direct or indirect owner- issued under s. 125.275.
shipinterest in a premises operating under a wholesaler's 2. A person who has a direct or indirect ownership

license issued under s. 125.28. interest in a premises operating under one or more of the
2. Notwithstanding subd. 1, a person who holds an licenses or permits listed in par. (a) 1. to 4.
industrial fermented malt beverages pernid a whole- (c) 1. A person who holds a wholesaler’s license and

saler’s license issued unded25.28, both of which per-  a license or permit specified in par. (b) 1., all of which
mit and license were issued before the effective date oflicenses or permits were issued before the effective date
this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], may, subject to of this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date], may, subject to
ss. 125.04 and 125.12, renew and continue to hold bothss. 125.04 and 125.12, renew and continue to hold all of
the permit and license. the licenses or permits.

3. If a person holding an industrial fermented malt 2. If a person holding a wholesaler’s license and a
beverages permit and a wholesaler’s license under subdlicense opermit under subd. 1 fails to renew a license or
2 fails to renew either permit or license, is denied renewal permit, is denied renewal of a license or permit under s.
of either permit or license under s. 125.12 or has either125.12 ohas one of the licenses or permits suspended or
permit or license suspended or revoked under s. 125.12revoked under s. 125.12, the person is subject to par. (b)

the person is subject to subd. 1. with respect to holding a license or permit of that type
SecTioN 7. 125.28 (2) of the statutes is repealed and after the failure or denial of renewal or the revocation or
recreated to read: suspension of the license or permit.

125.28(2) (a) A wholesaler’s license may be issued SecTioN 8. 125.29 (4) of the statutes is created to
to any person qualified under s. 125.04 (5) except a per-read:
son acting as an agent for, or in the employ of, another  125.29(4) MuLTiPLE LICENSES. Notwithstanding ss.
person. 125.26(2) and 125.28 (2), a brewer may hold a wholesal-
(b) Except as provided in par. (c) and s. 125.29, er’s license issued under s. 125.28 and a Class “B” license
beginning orthe efective date of this paragraph .... [revi- as provided under s. 125.31.




